
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

29 August 2018

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 6th September, 2018, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
3 Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
None

6 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 58)
7 Staffordshire Pilot for Business Rates Retention in 2019/20 (Pages 59 - 94)

(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

8 Proposals for additional Public Space Protection Orders Kettlebrook (Pages 
95 - 108)

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health)

9 Additional Public Space Protection Order Moor Lane/Dormer Avenue 
(Pages 109 - 122)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Public Health)

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public.

11 Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant 
Scheme/Sports Grants Scheme/Festive Grants Scheme (Pages 123 - 130)

Yours faithfully

Chief Operating Officer

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, S Claymore, S Doyle and 
M Thurgood.



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 2nd AUGUST 2018

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 
J Chesworth, S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and 
Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets)

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2018 were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

(Moved by Councillor Robert Pritchard and seconded by Councillor John 
Chesworth)

25 UPDATE FROM CHAIR 

There was no update from the Chair.

26 QUESTION TIME: 

None.

27 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None.

28 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2019/20 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 2 August 2018

2

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the Proposed Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2019/20

RESOLVED That Cabinet adopted
The proposed process for the General Fund and Housing   
Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning 
Process for 2019/20 

(Moved by Councillor Daniel Cook and seconded by 
Councillor Robert Pritchard)

29 INVITATION OF TENDERS FOR REFURBISHMENT OF CASTLE GROUND 
TOILETS 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services seeking 
approval to invite tenders for the refurbishment of the Public Conveniences in the 
Castle Grounds.

RESOLVED           That Cabinet  

1. Authorised that the invitation of tenders for the 
refurbishment of the Public Conveniences in the 
Castle Grounds be delegated to the Assistant 
Director Assets in consultation with the Procurement 
Officer; and

2. Authorised that the award of a contract to the most 
economically advantageous Contractor be delegated 
to the Executive Director Communities in 
consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services with the approval of the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture & Operational Services

(Moved by Councillor John Chesworth and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Pritchard)

30 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance informed Members that the Annual 
Treasury report was a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. It 
covered the Treasury activity for 2017/18, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2017/18.

Page 4



Cabinet 2 August 2018

3

The report met the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council was required to comply with both Codes in accordance 
with Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provided 
an opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the 
current year and enabled Members to consider and approve any issues identified 
that require amendment.

RESOLVED          That Members asked Council to
1. Approve the actual 2017/18 Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators within the report and shown at Appendix 1; 
and

2. Accept the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2017/18.

(Moved by Councillor Robert Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor Daniel Cook)

31 WRITE OFFS - 01.04.18 TO 30.06.18 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance provided Members with details of 
write offs from 01 April 2018 to 30 June 2018

RESOLVED That Cabinet;
endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 
2018 to 30 June 2018

(Moved by Councillor Robert Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor Daniel Cook)

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

(Moved by Councillor Daniel Cook and seconded by Councillor 
John Chesworth)

Page 5



Cabinet 2 August 2018

4

33 UPGRADE OF CAPITA PAYMENT SYSTEM 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking approval for the 
upgrade of the Council’s payment collection system, and for the release of funds 
from capital contingency budgets

RESOLVED That Cabinet approved

the upgrade of the payment collection system; and
to release capital funding in respect of the system 
upgrade.

(Moved by Councillor Robert Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor John Chesworth)

Leader 

Page 6



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 15 AUGUST 2018

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19

EXEMPT INFORMATION

Not applicable

PURPOSE

This report aims to provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance and 
financial health-check.  The report will then be considered by Cabinet on 6th 
September 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks,
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform,
3. Sustainability Strategy,
4. Financial health check

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are none

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

There are none

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are none

REPORT AUTHOR

John Day

APPENDICES

Quarter One 2018/19 Performance Report

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarter One 2018/19 Performance Report

1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks
2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services
3. Sustainability strategy
4. Financial healthcheck

Appendix A 2017 to 2020 Corporate Plan actions and performance measures update,
Appendix B Corporate Risks,
Appendix C General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances,
Appendix D Capital programme monitoring,
Appendix E Treasury management update.

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, performance measures and corporate 
risks

The current status of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks is shown below.

Further details are available in the appendices:

 Corporate plan actions and performance measures: Appendix A
 Corporate risks: Appendix B

2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services

Quarterly updates are presented to monitor the impact of welfare benefit reform changes on 
Council services including customer demand via monitoring of calls/contacts together with 
the financial impact of collection and demand for benefits and effect on income streams 
such as rent, council tax and business rates.

Benefits

An increase in DHP claims is reported - DHP claims paid total £46k (£6k higher than at 
June 20
[...]
06/2058
481641 4.500% 1,400,000 09/10/1998 09/10/2058
483694 4.875% 92,194 21/12/1999 18/10/2059
488835 5.000% 2,000,000 01/07/2004 01/07/2034
490815 4.250% 1,000,000 24/11/2005 24/05/2031
494265 4.430% 2,000,000 21/01/2008 01/01/2037
494742 4.390% 700,000 15/08/2008 15/08/2058
500759 3.520% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2053
500758 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2054
500757 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2055
500761 3.510% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2056
500755 3.500% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2057
500756 3.500% 3,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2058
500753 3.500% 1,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2059
500760 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2060
500762 3.490% 5,000,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2061
500754 3.480% 5,668,000 28/03/2012 28/03/2062

504499 3.230% 3,000,000 30/11/2015 30/11/2065

Total 63,060,194

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

STAFFORDSHIRE PILOT FOR BUSINESS RATES RETENTION IN 2019/20

PURPOSE

1.1 To update members on the implications of the 75% Business Rates Retention 
pilots proposed for 2019/20.

1.2 To seek approval to submit an Expression of Interest to pilot 75% Business 
Rates Retention in 2019/20. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet are recommended to: 

2.1 To note the changes to the criteria to be a pilot in 2019/20.

2.2 Delegate approval for the Executive Director Finance (Section 151 Officer), in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, to agree, 
in conjunction with the other eleven authorities of the proposed pilot, the detail 
of the 2019/20 application. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3.1 An invitation to pilot 75% Business Rates retention in 2019/20 was published 
on the 24 July 2018. The invitation applies to new pilot applications together 
with the ten pilots that were formed as part of the 2018/19 Local Government 
Finance Settlement. The 2019/20 pilots being governed by the 2019/20 
Prospectus.

3.2 Cabinet at its meeting on the 19th October 2017 approved the submission of 
an Expression of Interest to be a pilot in 2018/19. The Expression of Interest 
related to all eleven of the authorities within Staffordshire notably the County; 
City; 8 Districts/Boroughs and the Fire and Rescue Service. The 2018/19 
process involved 26 applications and although the Staffordshire and Stoke on 
Trent Application met all of the selection criteria the affordability envelope of 
Government limited the programme to only 10 pilots.

3.3 The principles and governance arrangements as agreed for the 2018/19 
application have been replicated in determining and evaluating the 2019/20 
prospectus.  Two major changes arise in the 2019/20 prospectus notably that 
the government will retain 25% of business rates growth resulting in a 75% 
pilot scheme, rather than 100% as at present, and a “No Detriment Clause” 
will not be in place for 2019/20.

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



3.4 A 75% scheme is less rewarding than a 100% scheme however following 
clarification of the treatment of Business Rates Section 31 Grants the actual 
financial business case is as strong as that of the 2018/19 application 
considered for Staffordshire. The potential “windfall” for Staffordshire for 
2019/20, based upon the 75% prospectus, is estimated to be £13.265 
million.

3.5 The Local Government sector is currently subject to a claim in relation to 
mandatory business rates relief, backdated for 6 years, from NHS Foundation 
Trusts. This would appear to be the material issue in relation to the “No 
Detriment” clause not being available. However, it is now likely that if any 
potential liability arises it will be determined and more importantly accounted 
for in 2018/19 rather than the pilot year.  Nevertheless representations will be 
made directly to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) and via the Local Government Association that any such issues 
arising from changes in policy/legislation and legal i
[...]
etaining the 
Governments share of growth achieved within the pooled area. An equivalent 
risk exists whereby the Council would be responsible for the Governments 
share if business rates contracted below the current level of business rates.

Page 61



There are a large number of risks that already exist in relation to Business 
Rates Retention however the greatest risk is in relation to the level of appeals.

The proposed pool would potential be subject a material detriment dependent 
upon the outcome of the NHS Foundation claim to be treated as a Charity and 
claim mandatory relief for six years.

In the context of the Pilot Business Case any potential liability is likely to be 
determined and accounted for in 2018/19.

Further clarification in relation to how the pilot will test other aspects of the 
appeal system etc. are being sought from MHCLG.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

3.16 None.

BACKGROUND

4.1 Cabinet at its meeting of 19th October 2017 approved the submission of an 
Expression of Interest to pilot 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19.

4.2 The Expression of Interest related to a new Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 
Business Rates Pool consisting of the County Council; Stoke on Trent City 
Council, all 8 District /Borough Councils and the Staffordshire and Stoke on 
Trent Fire Service. The report highlighted the Financial Business Case for the 
Expression of Interest together with the proposed Governance arrangements 
(Memorandum of Understanding) for the proposed new business rates pool.

4.3 The outcome of the pilot application was announced in December 2017, as 
part of the 2018/19 Provisional Local Government Settlement, with 10 new 
pilots being selected. In total 26 applications had been submitted and 
although the Department for Communities and Local Government considered 
that all applications had met the criteria the key overriding factor in 
determining pilots was affordability and a programme was constructed that 
“covered a wide sprea
[...]
e Template provided by 
MHCLG. 

8.2 Section 4 of the Prospectus (see APPENDIX 1) outlines the requirements of 
the Application in terms of:

 Membership Details of Proposed Pilot;
 Bid Details;
 Additional supporting Information;
 Membership;
 Lead Authority;
 Pooling arrangements if pilot bid is unsuccessful;
 Other Information.

8.3 Subject to the approval to submit an Expression of Interest the application will 
be developed by Staffordshire Chief Finance Officers Group and nominated 
policy officers in further discussions with MHCLG.

Page 68



8.4 The Deadline for Expressions of Interest is the 25th September 2018.  In order 
to meet this deadline, subject to the approval to submit an expression of 
interest by each member, delegated authority is requested for the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive, 
to agree, in conjunction with the other eleven authorities of the proposed pilot, 
the detail of the 2019/20 application. 

8.5 Successful applications will be determined and announced as part of the 
provisional 2019/20 Local Government Settlement in late November/Early 
December.

REPORT AUTHOR

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance, tel. 709242.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Staffordshire Pilot for 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19, Cabinet 19th October 
2017.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) - Invitation to Local Authorities in England to pilot 75% 
Business Rates Retention in 2019/20, July 2018

Appendix 2 Draft Memorandum of Understanding 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



July 2018 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

 

 

 

 

Invitation to Local Authorities in England  

to pilot 75% Business Rates Retention in 2019/20  
 

Page 71



 

 

© Crown copyright, 2018 

Copyright in the typogra
[...]
ired notice set 
out in 8.3 and it is not possible for other Members to form an alternative 
pool for the forthcoming year then the exiting Member or Members 
shall pay 250% of the lost benefit to the Member Authorities directly 
affected in accordance with the Tier splits. The lost benefit relates to 
the additional retained growth as compared to the 50% scheme that 
would have been available to the Members in the forthcoming year had 
the Member or Members not exited. 
 

8.5  Clause 8.4 of this Memorandum of Understanding shall not apply to the 
first year of the Pool or if the Pool Board unanimously agrees that it 
shall not apply. 

 
8.6  In the event that the Pool is terminated the Pool Board must 

unanimously agree how any balances in the Pooled Fund or the 
Contingency Fund are shared amongst the Members. For the 
avoidance of doubt this will include both positive and negative balances 
which will be netted off each other. If the pool board cannot reach a 
unanimous decision then the matter will be referred to mediation and/or 
arbitration as per the dispute resolution procedure set out in the pooling 
agreement. 

 
 
 
 

Page 93



9.  Other Terms 
 
9.1  The Pooling Agreement will also include other terms standard in xxxxx 

documents of this type e.g.: Freedom of Information Act provisions, 
anti-discrimination provisions, Data Protection Act provisions etc. 

 
9.2  Each Member will be responsible for its own legal fees in the 

connection with the drafting, negotiation and completion of the Pooling 
agreement. 
 

9.3  A dispute resolution shall be included in the Pooling agreement. 
 
 
Signed (for and on behalf of):…………………… 
 
 
Name:………………………………… 
Title:………………............................ 
Date:…………………………………. 
 
 
 

Page 94



CABINET

THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH

ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT - PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 
CONSIDERATION

EXEMPT INFORMATION

PURPOSE

To consider proposals for new Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) areas in 
Kettlebrook/Borrowpit  Lake

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet approve the progression to public consultation for the above PSPO and 
submission to Scrutiny Committee, as per process

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Processes for the consideration of Public Space Protection Orders, implemented under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, were approved at Cabinet on 18 June 
2015. 

The following conditions must be met before making the order: 
 Activities carried out in a public place within the local authority’s area have a 

detrimental effect on the quality of life of those living in the locality OR
 It is likely that activities will be carried out in a public place within the area that will 

have such an effect 

The effect, or likely effect of the activities: 
 Is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature OR
 Is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable and justifies the 

restrictions imposed by the order 

As per the process agreed, each area has been considered and all evidence gathered, 
including police report and resident’s impact statements.

PSPOs are intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a specific area, be 
focussed on specific behaviours and is proportionate to the detrimental effect that the 
behaviour is causing and is necessary to prevent it from continuing.

An evidence determination sheet has been completed and recommendations given on each 
area to proceed to a statutory public consultation of 28 Days in accordance with the PSPO 
Guidelines.  

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



The Tamworth Community Safety Partnership have received requests via the Police, 
Councillor’s and members of the public for the consideration for the use of this power at the 
following locations:-

Peelers Way

1) The area considered include the underpass from Peelers Way, Snowdome car 
park, Borrowpit Lake, Underpasses to NAMCO Funscape (as areas op
[...]
ion to cause or permit anti-social behaviour is permitted at all times 
subject to compliance with all conditions at paragraph 2 above.

3) An authorised person can also require any person:

a) To not consume alcohol or anything the authorised person reasonably believes to be 
alcohol, in sealed or unsealed vessels.

b) To surrender anything in the person’s possession which is, or the authorised person 
reasonably believes to be, alcohol or likely to be used as a container for alcohol

Page 101



TAMWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

4) If any local resident or member of the public is found to be committing the acts that are prohibited 
above, the following sanctions may be applied:

 The issue of a £100 Fixed Penalty Notice payable within 28 days and/or
 Prosecution for breach of an Order and  a maximum penalty fine not exceeding level 3 

on the standard scale (currently £1,000)

5) It is the intention that this Public Spaces Protection Order will begin on the 1st November 2018  
and will expire on 31st October 2021

6) If any interested person desires to question the validity of this Order on the grounds that the 
Council had no power to make it or that any requirement of the Act has not be complied with in 
relation to this Order, he or she may apply to the High Court within six weeks from the date on 
which this order is made.

     

Page 102



Part 1 – Details 
What Policy/ Procedure/ 
Strategy/Project/Service 
is being assessed?

Public Space Protection orders 2018

Date Conducted 14 August 2018

Name of Lead Officer 
and Service Area

Jo Sands, Assistant Director Partnerships

Commissioning Team
(if applicable)

N/A

Director Responsible for  
project/service area

Jo Sands

Who are the main 
stakeholders

Residents of Tamworth

Describe what 
[...]
d criminal damage
Alarm and distress to neighbours

Y 

Are the 
Activities 

unreasonable

Alleged: Excessive littering caused by youth gathering

Evidenced: 
Police reports and Council concerns align to those of distress and alarm 
caused to residents

Y 

Justifies the 
restrictions 
imposed by the 
order 

Supported by Police and Council officers

Y 

All criteria* MUST be satisfied

Evidence summary Indicative of 
Offence

Visits made Area patrolled regularly by PCSOs and Specials.  Ongoing 
Page 107



resident concerns responded to by PCSOs

Evidence from reliable 3rd 
parties

Obtained

Other relevant factors

Criteria*  Met  

Y 

Summary of Evidence/Test met

Supported by the Police on evidence of ongoing ASB and residents 
concerns.

Page 108



CABINET

THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND PUBLIC HEALTH

ASB, CRIME AND POLICING ACT - PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 
CONSIDERATION

EXEMPT INFORMATION

PURPOSE

To consider proposals for new Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) at 
Warwickshire Moor Nature Reserve/Open space Rene Road

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet approve the progression to public consultation for the above PSPO and 
submission to Scrutiny Committee as per process

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Processes for the consideration of Public Space Protection Orders, implemented under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, were approved at Cabinet on 18 June 
2015. 

The following conditions must be met before making the order: 
 Activities carried out in a public place within the local authority’s area have a 

detrimental effect on the quality of life of those living in the locality OR
 It is likely that activities will be carried out in a public place within the area that will 

have such an effect 

The effect, or likely effect of the activities: 
 Is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature OR
 Is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable and justifi
[...]
 
OR

Alleged:

Evidenced: 

Police evidence – 20 incidents of ASB reported between March and July 
2018 – hotspot area
Incidents include deliberate fire ignitions and assault.
Separate reports of extensive gatherings and drink related littering

June 2017 – serious arson on the Boardwalk to the river
July 2018 – further arson damage and deliberate criminal damage

Damage to goal posts – August 2018

Y 

It is likely that 
activities will be 
carried out in a 
public place 
within the area 
that will have 
such an effect 

Incidents of extensive littering reported around the ‘Monkey Bridge’ Rene 
Road each year

Ongoing fly tipping reports

Concern expressed by members of Staffordshire Wildlife

Y

Persistent or 
continuing

Alleged: 
Youths gathering during summer evenings causing nuisance and on a 
regular basis
Fly tipping

Evidenced: 
Historical evidence of arson
Evidence of gatherings and criminal damage
Alarm and distress to neighbours

Y 

Are the 
Activities 

unreasonable

Alleged: Excessive littering caused by youth gathering

Evidenced: 
Police reports and Council concerns align to those of distress and alarm 
caused to residents

Y 

Justifies the 
restrictions 
imposed by the 
order 

Supported by Police and Council officers

Y 

All criteria* MUST be satisfied

Page 121



Evidence summary Indicative of 
Offence

Visits made Area patrolled regularly by PCSOs and Specials.  Ongoing 
resident concerns responded to by PCSOs

Evidence from reliable 3rd 
parties

Obtained

Other relevant factors

Criteria*  Met  

Y 

Summary of Evidence/Test met

Supported by the Police on evidence of ongoing ASB and residents 
concerns.
Criminal damage and arson on a regular basis

Page 122



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19

	7 Staffordshire Pilot for Business Rates Retention in 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Staffordshire Pilot for Business Rates Retention in 2019/20
	Section 1 – The purpose of these invitations
	Background to current business rates pilots

	Section 2 – The invitation to authorities to pilot
	Terms of the invitation
	Response to the invitation

	Section 3 – The criteria for becoming a pilot
	Section 4 – The authorities’ proposal to become a pilot
	Membership details of proposed pilot
	Bid details
	Additional supporting evidence
	Membership
	Lead authority
	Pooling arrangements if pilot bid is unsuccessful
	Other information

	Section 5 – The government’s handling of proposals
	Section 6 – Submission of proposals
	Section 7 – Conditions

	Appendix 2 Staffordshire Pilot for Business Rates Retention in 2019/20

	8 Proposals for additional Public Space Protection Orders Kettlebrook
	Appendix 1Map PSPO Kettlebrook
	Appendix 2 Draft PSPO
	Appendix 3 Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 Evidence Determination Sheet Kettlebrook

	9 Additional Public Space Protection Order Moor Lane/Dormer Avenue
	Appendix 2 Draft Public Space Protection Order Moor Lane/Rene Road
	Appendix 1 Map Public Space Protection Order Moor Lane/Rene Road
	Appendix 3 CIA Moor Lane/Rene Road
	Appendix 4 Evidence determinations sheet Moor Lane/Rene Road

	11 Grants To Voluntary Organisations (Small Grants Scheme)/Local Arts Grant Scheme/Sports Grants Scheme/Festive Grants Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 6th SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), J Chesworth, S Claymore, 
S Doyle and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance) and Joanne Sands 
(Assistant Director Partnerships)

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd August 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor S Claymore)

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

37 QUESTION TIME: 

None.

38 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None.

39 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

The Deputy Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance and 
financial health-check for Quarter 1 2018/19.  



Cabinet 6 September 2018

2

The report was considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 15th August 
2018 who endorsed the contents of the report.

RESOLVED Cabinet endorsed the contents of this report.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth)

40 STAFFORDSHIRE PILOT FOR BUSINESS RATES RETENTION IN 2019/20 

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance updated members on the 
implications of the 75% Business Rates Retention pilots proposed for 
2019/20 and sought approval to submit an Expression of Interest to pilot 
75% Business Rates Retention in 2019/20.

RESOLVED that the changes to the criteria to be a pilot in 
2019/20 be noted; and
that authority to approve be delegated for the 
Executive Director Finance (Section 151 Officer), in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive, to agree, in conjunction with the 
other eleven authorities of the proposed pilot, the 
detail of the 2019/20 application; and

with an additional recommendation that authority be 
delegated to the Executive Director Finance (Section 
151 Officer), in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive, to agree the final 
Governance arrangements and Expression of 
Interest for submission to MHCLG

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor M Thurgood).  

Councillor S Claymore requested, in accordance with 
Rule 4.17.5, that his vote against the motion be 
recorded.

41 PROPOSALS FOR ADDITIONAL PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 
KETTLEBROOK 

Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships considered proposals for new 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) areas in Kettlebrook/Borrowpit  Lake

RESOLVED Cabinet approved;
the progression to public consultation for the above PSPO 
and submission to Scrutiny Committee, as per process



Cabinet 6 September 2018

3

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore)

42 ADDITIONAL PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER MOOR LANE/DORMER 
AVENUE 

Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships considered proposals for new 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) at Warwickshire Moor Nature 
Reserve/Open space Rene Road

RESOLVED Cabinet approved;
progression to public consultation for the above PSPO 
and submission to Scrutiny Committee as per process

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore)

43 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
J Chesworth)

44 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS (SMALL GRANTS 
SCHEME)/LOCAL ARTS GRANT SCHEME/SPORTS GRANTS 
SCHEME/FESTIVE GRANTS SCHEME 

Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance informed Members of the Small Grants, 
Arts Grants, and Sport Grants and Festive Grants awards made during 2017/18.

RESOLVED Cabinet endorsed the outturn of the Cabinet (Grants) Sub-
Committee. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J 
Chesworth)

Leader 


